SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL NON-INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE NO.

WHEREAS, the Town of Carrboro (Town) has been awarded a Safe Routes to School Non-Infrastructure Grant from the North Carolina Department of Transportation Integrated Mobility Division; and,

WHEREAS, the grant award requires the Town to enter into a Municipal Agreement with NCDOT; and,

WHEREAS, the grant award is for \$89,349.00 and no local match is required, however, NCDOT may charge up to \$8,924.90 or 10% of the grant for administrative costs; and,

WHEREAS, the Town adopted a Safe Routes to School Strategic Action Plan in 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Carrboro deems this activity to be a worthy and desirable undertaking.

NOW, THEREFORE PURSUANT TO N.C.G.S 159-13.2, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CARRBORO THAT:

- 1. This grant is hereby accepted and authorized to update the Town's Safe Routes to School Strategic Action Plan; and is hereby authorized to be undertaken until all project activity is completed.
- 2. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to the Town of Carrboro to complete this Project:

3. The following amount is appropriated for this project to be expended in the following manner:

Update of the Town's Safe Routes to School Strategic Action Plan \$80,424.10

NCDOT Administration \$89,424.10

Total Appropriation \$89,349.00

- 4. The Town Manager is authorized to execute a grant contract and any other necessary documents for this award with the NC Department of Transportation.
- 5. Within five (5) days after this ordinance is adopted, the Town Clerk shall file a copy of this ordinance with the Finance Director.